Activity Fund has historically been reported as a stand-alone cash-basis audited financial report.
The total balance was reported in the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report as a fiduciary fund,
separate from all other funds.

With the implementation of Statement No. 84, the Student Activity Fund was incorporated in the
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report as a special revenue fund and reported as part of total
governmental funds.  The Student Activity Fund was reported on the modified accrual basis of
accounting.

Net Position (Fiduciary Funds), June 30, 2020, as previously reported 7,280,052$
Effect of adopting GASB 84 36,117,292
Net Position (Fiduciary Funds), June 30, 2020, as restated 43,397,344$

122

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

The restatement of prior period net positions and fund balance for fiscal year ended June 30, 2020
increased the amounts by $2,159,058. As a result, the net position as of June 30, 2020 has been
adjusted accordingly:

Governmental

Activities General Grant Student Activity

Total

Governmental

Funds

As reported June 30, 2020:

Total net position (55,820,550)$

Total fund balance 9,638,683$   (87,140)$   ‐$   9,551,543$

Adjustments for June 30, 2020 items:

Cash and cash equivalents 2,210,573   ‐   ‐   2,210,573   2,210,573

Accounts receivable 8,712   5,388   3,324   ‐   8,712

Accounts payable (60,227)   (60,227)   ‐   ‐   (60,227)

As restated June 30, 2021:

Total net position (53,661,492)$

Total fund balance 9,583,844$   (83,816)$   2,210,573$   11,710,601$

123

R
EQ

U
IR

ED
 S

U
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

R
Y

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

124

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

Exhibit XII

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Budget, Positive
Budget as Amended Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
   General property taxes 134,932,477$   124,123,844$   130,037,598$   5,913,754$
   Other local taxes 30,980,786   33,615,948 38,038,109 4,422,161
   Permits, fees, and licenses 796,845   776,845 935,262 158,417
   Fines and forfeitures 360,500   353,500 407,824 54,324
   Use of money and property 311,300   313,502 206,391 (107,111)
   Charges for services 9,381,698   9,637,334 7,097,686 (2,539,648)
   Intergovernmental revenues 22,132,808   72,540,109 54,806,695 (17,733,414)
   Miscellaneous 3,624,096   3,805,922 3,669,125 (136,797)

   Total revenues 202,520,510   245,167,004   235,198,690   (9,968,314)

Expenditures:
   General government:
   Board of Supervisors 326,454 379,207 372,018 7,189
   County Administrator 342,074 379,574 363,104 16,470
   Community Relations 208,682 215,304 209,552 5,752
   Internal Auditor 132,462 136,922 53,495 83,427
   Human resources 867,711 976,036 835,544 140,492
   County Attorney 596,470 657,776 654,826 2,950
   Commissioner of Revenue 867,301 972,064 871,879 100,185
   Assessor 877,843 985,653 830,159 155,494
   Treasurer 960,301 1,085,378 1,039,060 46,318
   Assistant County Administrator -

Management services 221,430 237,668 226,080 11,588
   Finance 1,559,108 1,786,801 1,747,798 39,003
   Management and budget 301,619 306,602 291,924 14,678
   Procurement 422,296 498,055 485,573 12,482
   Electoral Board and officials 414,708 649,772 842,232 (192,460)
   Judicial administration:
   Circuit Court 309,068 309,068 304,949 4,119
   General District Court 103,440 103,440 70,545 32,895
   Special magistrates 1,590 1,590 1,554 36
   Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court 39,086 39,327 31,469 7,858
   Clerk of the Circuit Court 1,149,728 1,196,314 1,178,216 18,098
   Commonwealth's Attorney 1,355,960 1,513,186 1,540,840 (27,654)
   Public safety:
   Sheriff and police 14,375,203 18,710,341 17,987,223 723,118
   E911 maintenance 3,233,258 3,233,258 3,190,526 42,732
   Fire and rescue services 16,842,790 22,078,566 19,575,243 2,503,323
   Confinement and care of prisoners 8,824,897 7,936,717 7,673,973 262,744
   Court service unit 445,500 450,389 433,956 16,433
   VJCCCA grant 307,352 307,352 246,575 60,777
   Animal control 945,241 929,666 876,306 53,360

See accompanying  notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report. (continued)

125

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

Exhibit XII
(continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Budget, Positive
Budget as Amended Actual (Negative)

   Public works:
   General services administration 788,879$   4,267,981$   4,149,630$   118,351$
   Refuse disposal 5,081,842   5,088,638   5,282,974   (194,336)
   Maintenance of general buildings
   and grounds 5,253,992   5,291,684   4,943,658   348,026
   Engineering 1,808,790   2,153,932   2,127,662   26,270
   Inspections 1,148,333   1,135,196   1,212,692   (77,496)
   Health and welfare:
   Public health 515,902   515,902   505,121   10,781
   Social services administration 7,627,771   8,542,318   8,043,760   498,558
   Comprehensive Services Act 7,750,007   7,750,007   9,233,706   (1,483,699)
   Public assistance 4,718,666   5,393,805   5,500,193   (106,388)
   Parks, recreation and cultural:
   Assistant County Administrator -
   Human Services 204,299   219,694   211,548   8,146
   Parks and recreation 6,672,648   21,850,711   8,092,345   13,758,366
   Library 4,234,726   5,491,204   4,833,407   657,797
   Community development:
   Planning and zoning 1,241,580   6,993,066   2,238,004   4,755,062
   Cooperative extension program 87,097   87,097   55,604   31,493
   Economic development 459,622   2,103,274   2,068,600   34,674
   Public transportation 741,429   709,710   538,925   170,785
   Nondepartmental: 13,438,693   13,387,708   11,861,865   1,525,843
   Total Expenditures 117,805,848   157,057,953   132,834,313   24,223,640

Excess of revenues over expenditures 84,714,662   88,109,051   102,364,377   14,255,326

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers in -   141,652   141,652   -
Transfers out (88,043,235)   (91,477,653)   (91,442,356)   35,297

   Total other financing uses, net (88,043,235)   (91,336,001)   (91,300,704)   35,297

   Net change in fund balances (3,328,573)   (3,226,950)   11,063,673   14,290,623

Fund balances at beginning of the year 35,468,082   20,512,140   36,128,599   15,616,459
Fund balances at end of year 32,139,509$   17,285,189$   47,192,272$   29,907,082$

See accompanying  notes to required supplementary information.
See accompanying independent auditors' report.

126

COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

Exhibit XIII

Virginia Retirement System 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Measurement Date: 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2014

Total pension liability:
Service Cost 5,788,075$   5,345,891$   5,269,835$   5,358,767$   5,283,828$   5,207,280$   5,273,706$